mortality improvements based on MP-2021.

The actuarial assumptions that determined the total pension liability as of June 30, 2025, were

based on expectations as to future plan experience and not the results of a historical actuarial

experience study.

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return. Best estimates of arithmetic real rate of return on the

major asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of June 30, 2025, are

summarized in the following table:

Asset Class Target Allocation Expected Long-Term Real Rate of Return

Domestic Equity 39% 4.60% per annum
International Equity 21% 4.95% per annum
Fixed Income 40% 2.70% per annum

Total or Weighted Arithmetic Average 100% 3.91% per annum

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following table

presents the net pension liability of the SERP calculated using the discount rate of 6.41 percent,

as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is

1 percentage point lower (5.41 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (7.41 percent) than the

current rate:

1% Decrease
(5.41%)

Current Discount
Rate (6.41%)

1% Increase
(7.41%)

Total Pension Liability 15,023,498$   13,872,687$   12,872,658$
Less Fiduciary Net Position (13,544,631)   (13,544,631)   (13,544,631)
Net Pension Liability 1,478,867$   328,056$   (671,973)$

86

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF PASCO COUNTY, FLORIDA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Plan Fiduciary Total Pension Net Pension
Net Position Liability Liability

Balances at 6/30/2024 13,437,858$   (14,455,409)$   (1,017,551)$
Changes for the year:
  Expected interest growth -   (873,094)   (873,094)
  Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions (1,368,435)   1,368,435   -
  Demographic experience -   30,051   30,051
  Assumption changes -   57,330   57,330
  Contributions- employer -   -   -
  Net investment income 1,475,208   -   1,475,208
  Administrative Expenses -   -   -
   Net change in total pension liability 106,773   582,722   689,495

Balances at 6/30/2025 13,544,631$   (13,872,687)$   (328,056)$

Increase (Decrease)

As of and for the year ended at June 30, 2025, the following schedule details the pension amounts

for all plans.

FRS HIS SERP Total
Net pension liabilities 321,429,262$   177,162,621$   328,056$   498,919,939$
Deferred outflows of resources for pensions 139,480,484   27,961,048   623,522   168,065,054
Deferred inflows of resources for pensions 32,726,467   25,298,454   976,842   59,001,763
Pension expense (Income) 50,206,296   8,372,478   (268,751)   58,310,023

Aggregate Pension Amounts - All Plans

F. Other Postemployment Benefit Obligations

Plan Description.  The Other Postemployment Benefits Plan (OPEB Plan) is a single-employer

defined benefit plan administered by the District that provides OPEB for all employees who satisfy

the District’s retirement eligibility provisions.  Pursuant to the provisions of Section 112.0801, Florida

Statutes, former employees who retire from the District and their eligible dependents, may continue

to participate in the District’s health plan for medical, prescription drug, mental health/substance